

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the Matter of,

AUSTIN TONG,

Petitioner,

-against-

FORDHAM UNIVERSITY, JOSEPH M. MCSHANE,
in his capacity as President of FORDHAM UNIVERSITY,
and KEITH ELDREDGE, in his capacity as Assistant Vice
President and Dean of Students of FORDHAM
UNIVERSITY,

Respondent,

For a Judgment Pursuant to Article 78 and Section 3001
of the Civil Practice Law and Rules.

Index No. 155646/2020

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS'
MOTION TO DISMISS PETITIONER'S VERIFIED PETITION
AND IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S REQUEST
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

James G Ryan, Esq.
Attorneys for Respondent
Cullen and Dykman LLP
100 Quentin Roosevelt Boulevard
Garden City, New York 11530
(516) 357-3750

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv-viii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 Fordham’s Policies and Procedures 3

 Petitioner’s Social Media Posts 3

 Petitioner’s Hearing and Disciplinary..... 5

 The Instant Proceeding 7

STANDARD AND METHOD OF REVIEW 7

ARGUMENT 9

POINT I 9

THE UNIVERSITY COMPLIED WITH ITS POLICIES AND PROCEDURES..... 9

POINT II 15

THE UNIVERSITY’S DECISION WAS REASONABLE, MADE IN GOOD FAITH AND WAS NEITHER ARBITRARY NOR CAPRICIOUS..... 15

POINT III..... 20

PETITIONER’S CLAIMS UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT ARE MISPLACED..... 20

POINT IV 25

RESPONDENT FATHER McSHANE IS NOT A PROPER PARTY TO THIS ACTION 25

POINT V 25

PETITIONER IS NOT ENTITLED TO A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 25

 A. Petitioner Impermissibly Seeks His Ultimate Relief By Way of a Preliminary Injunction 26

 B. Petitioner Cannot Succeed on the Merits of His Claims..... 27

C. Petitioner Has Failed to Establish Irreparable Injury.....28

D. A Balancing of the Equities Favors Respondents.....29

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>135 W. Broadway LLC v. 137 W. Broadway Owners Corp.,</u> 181 A.D.3d 548, 122 N.Y.S.3d 8 (1st Dept. 2020).....	26
<u>Aryeh v. St. John's Univ.,</u> 154 A.D.3d 747, 63 N.Y.S.3d 393 (2d Dept. 2017).....	9, 10, 20
<u>Aug. v. Schwartz,</u> 50 Misc. 3d 1224(A), 36 N.Y.S.3d 46 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016).....	27
<u>Bellis v. Albany Medical College of Union Univ.,</u> 136 A.D.2d 42, 525 N.Y.S.2d 932 (3d Dept. 1988).....	22
<u>Bickerstaff v. Vassar College,</u> 354 F.Supp.2d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	7
<u>Bilicki v. Syracuse Univ.,</u> 67 Misc. 3d 1230(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2019).....	15, 20
<u>Burton v. Wilmington Parking Authority,</u> 365 U.S. 715, 722 (1961)	21
<u>Byerly v. Ithaca College,</u> 290 F.Supp.2d 301 (N.D.N.Y. 2003)	8
<u>Carr v. St. John's University, New York,</u> 17 A.D.2d 632, 634, 231 N.Y.S.2d 410 (2d Dept. 1962), <u>aff'd</u> 12 N.Y.2d 802, 235 N.Y.S.2d (1962)	16
<u>Clemson University Vietnam Moratorium Committee v. Clemson University,</u> 306 F.Supp. 129 (D.S.C. 1969).....	11
<u>Coleman v. Hackley School,</u> 251 A.D.2d 328, 673 N.Y.S.2d 732 (2d Dept. 1998).....	16

<u>Commodari v. Long Island Univ.</u> , 89 F.Supp.2d 353 (E.D.N.Y. 2000), <u>aff'd</u> , 62 F. App'x 28 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<u>Delta Kappa Epsilon Alumni Corp. v. Colgate University</u> , 11 Misc.3d 1060(A), 816 N.Y.S.2d 694 (Sup. Ct., Madison Cnty. 2006).....	10
<u>Dzung Duy Nguyen v. Massachusetts Inst. of Tech.</u> , 479 Mass. 436, 96 N.E.3d 128 (2018)	11
<u>East Coast Drilling, Inc. v. Total Structure Enterprise, Inc.</u> , 106 A.D.3d 688 (2d Dept. 2013).....	26
<u>Ebert v. Yeshiva Univ.</u> , 28 A.D.3d 315, 813 N.Y.S.2d 408 (1st Dept. 2006).....	10, 12
<u>Galiani v. Hofstra University</u> , 118 A.D.2d 572, 499 N.Y.S.2d 182 (2d Dept. 1986).....	16
<u>H.D. Smith Wholesale Drug Co. v. Mittelmark</u> , 33 Misc. 3d 1227(A), 941 N.Y.S.2d 538 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011).....	27
<u>Ibe v. Pratt Inst.</u> , 151 A.D.3d 725, 53 N.Y.S.3d 558 (2d Dept. 2017).....	9, 10, 17
<u>Jennings v. Teachers Coll.</u> , 29 Misc. 3d 1236(A), 920 N.Y.S.2d 241 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2010).....	8
<u>Katz v. New York Univ.</u> , 95 A.D.3d 547, 943 N.Y.S.2d 518 (1st Dept. 2012).....	10
<u>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</u> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	21
<u>Maas v. Cornell Univ.</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 87, 699 N.Y.S.2d 716 (1999)	8

Matter of Harris v. Trustees of Columbia Univ. in City of N.Y.,
62 N.Y.2d 956, 479 N.Y.S.2d 216 [1984] 12

Matter of Mitchell v New York Med. Coll.,
208 A.D.2d 929, 617 N.Y.S.2d 894 (2d Dept. 1994)..... 16

Matter of Pell v. Board of Educ. of Union Free School Dist. No. 1 of Towns of Scarsdale &
Mamaroneck, Westchester County,
34 N.Y.2d 222, 356 N.Y.S.2d 833 [1974] 12

McGuinn v. City of New York,
219 A.D.2d 489, 645 N.Y.S.2d 770 (1st Dept. 1995)..... 26

Melvin v. Union Coll.,
195 A.D.2d 447, 600 N.Y.S.2d 447 (2d Dept. 1993)..... 8

Mitchell v. New York Univ.,
129 A.D.3d 542, 12 N.Y.S.3d 30 (1st Dept. 2015)..... 21

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis,
407 U.S. 163 (1972) 21

Mu Chapter of Delta Kappa Epsilon, by Swett v. Colgate University,
176 A.D.2d 11, 578 N.Y.S.2d 713 (3d Dept. 1992)..... 12

National Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Tarkanian,
488 U.S. 179 (1988) 21

New York Auto. Ins. Plan v. New York Sch. Ins. Reciprocal,
241 A.D.2d 313, 659 N.Y.S.2d 881 (1st Dept. 1997)..... 26

Olympic Tower Condo. v. Coccoziello,
306 A.D.2d 159, 761 N.Y.S.2d 179 (1st Dept.
2003) 26

People v. Raab,
163 Misc.2d 382, 621 N.Y.S.2d 440 (Dist. Ct., Nassau Cnty. 1994) 21

<u>People v. Shack,</u> 86 N.Y.2d 529, 658 N.E.2d 706 (1995)	24
<u>Powe v. Miles,</u> 407 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1968).....	21
<u>Powers v. St. John's Univ. Sch. of Law,</u> 25 N.Y.3d 210, 32 N.E.3d 371 (2015)	10, 12
<u>Quercia v. New York Univ.,</u> 41 A.D.3d 295, 838 N.Y.S.2d 538 (1st Dept. 2007)	12
<u>Regents of Univ. of California v. Superior Court,</u> 4 Cal. 5th 607 (2018).....	10, 16
<u>Rensselaer Soc. of Engineers v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Institute,</u> 260 A.D.2d. 992, 689 N.Y.S.2d 292 (3d Dept. 1999).....	12
<u>Samuelsen v. Yassky,</u> 29 Misc. 3d 840, 911 N.Y.S.2d 570 (Sup. Ct. 2010)	28
<u>Schenck v. United States,</u> 249 U.S. 47, 39 S. Ct. 247, 63 L. Ed. 470 (1919)	24
<u>Sempra Energy Trading Corp. v. BP Prods.,</u> 52 A.D.3d 350, 860 N.Y.S.2d 71 (1st Dept. 2008).....	8
<u>SHAD Alliance v. Smith Haven Mall,</u> 66 N.Y.2d 496, 498 N.Y.S.2d 99 (1985)	21
<u>SHS Baisley, LLC v. Res Land, Inc.,</u> 18 A.D.3d 727 (2d Dept. 2005).....	26
<u>Silverman v. New York Univ. Sch. of Law,</u> 193 A.D.2d 411, 597 N.Y.S.2d 314 (1st Dept. 1993).....	8

Stone v. Cornell Univ.,
126 A.D.2d 816, 510 N.Y.S.2d 313 (3d Dept. 1987)..... 22

Sussman Educ., Inc. v. Gorenstein,
175 A.D.3d 1188, 109 N.Y.S.3d 39 (1st Dept. 2019)..... 27

Tedeschi v. Wagner Coll.,
49 N.Y.2d 652, 427 N.Y.S.2d 760 (1980) 12

United States v. Turner,
No. CRIM 09-00650, 2009 WL 7265601, at *1 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 24

VanHouten v. Mount St. Mary Coll.,
137 A.D.3d 1293, 28 N.Y.S.3d 433 (2d Dept. 2016)..... 10, 17

Walsh v. Design Concepts, Ltd.,
221 A.D.2d 454, 633 N.Y.S.2d 579 (2d Dept. 1995)..... 28

Zanett Lombardier, Ltd. v. Maslow,
29 A.D.3d 495, 815 N.Y.S.2d 547 (1st Dept. 2006)..... 8

Statutes

C.P.L.R. §7802..... 25

CPLR § 3211(a)(1) 2, 7, 29

CPLR § 3211(a)(7) 2, 7, 8, 29

CPLR § 7804(f)..... 2, 7, 29
